



**Tulsa
Development
Authority**

Comparative Financial Statements
For The Eleven Months Ended
May 31, 2016 and 2015

Prepared by City of Tulsa Finance

TULSA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
For The Eleven Months Ended May 31, 2016 and 2015

| | 2016 | 2015 | Percentage Change |
|---------------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|
| Operating revenues: | | | |
| Property rentals | \$ 71,117 | \$ 66,985 | 6.2% |
| Other income | 175,602 | 385,456 | (54.4%) |
| | <u>246,719</u> | <u>452,441</u> | (45.5%) |
| Operating expenses: | | | |
| Salaries and wages | 253,189 | 242,708 | 4.3% |
| Materials and supplies | 3,939 | 8,958 | (56.0%) |
| Other services and charges | 576,203 | 510,684 | 12.8% |
| Depreciation | 13,829 | 13,829 | 0.0% |
| | <u>847,160</u> | <u>776,179</u> | 9.1% |
| Operating Loss | <u>(600,441)</u> | <u>(323,738)</u> | (85.5%) |
| Nonoperating revenues (expenses): | | | |
| Investment income | 215,534 | 162,960 | 32.3% |
| Ad Valorem tax and sales tax revenue | 1,787,332 | 2,522,935 | (29.2%) |
| Contributions | - | 3,812 | (100.0%) |
| Payments to Tulsa Industrial Authority | - | (262,592) | 100.0% |
| Payments to primary government | (414,523) | (4,476) | (9,161.0%) |
| Payments to other governments | (494,342) | - | N/A |
| Payments from primary government | 714,000 | - | N/A |
| Gain on sale of capital assets | 50 | 321 | 100.0% |
| | <u>1,808,051</u> | <u>2,422,960</u> | (25.4%) |
| Income Before Contributions | 1,207,610 | 2,099,222 | (42.5%) |
| Capital contributions to primary government | (246,661) | (53,486) | (361.2%) |
| Change in net position | 960,949 | 2,045,736 | (53.0%) |
| Net position - beginning | <u>35,424,594</u> | <u>33,567,597</u> | 5.5% |
| Net position - ending | <u>\$ 36,385,543</u> | <u>\$ 35,613,333</u> | 2.2% |

TULSA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION
As of May 31, 2016 and 2015

| | 2016 | 2015 | Percentage Change |
|-------------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|----------------------|
| Assets | | | |
| Current Assets: | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 7,865,471 | \$ 7,964,411 | (1.2%) |
| Cash and cash equivalents - restricted | 11,545,614 | 10,659,917 | 8.3% |
| Receivables, net | 18,892 | 14,770 | 27.9% |
| Receivables, net - restricted | 33,650 | 23,678 | 42.1% |
| Prepaid expense | 2,858 | 17,229 | (83.4%) |
| Property Tax Receivable | 1,371,788 | 965,679 | 100.0% |
| | 20,838,273 | 19,645,684 | 6.1% |
| Noncurrent assets: | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents - restricted | 1,179,453 | 2,099,403 | (43.8%) |
| Land held for resale, net | 589,193 | 593,293 | (0.7%) |
| Land held for resale, net - restricted | 197,111 | 197,311 | (0.1%) |
| Capital assets, net | 317,943 | 333,029 | (4.5%) |
| Notes receivable - restricted | 15,956,680 | 14,318,096 | 11.4% |
| | 39,078,653 | 37,186,816 | 5.1% |
| Liabilities | | | |
| Current liabilities: | | | |
| Accounts payable | 14,244 | 13,091 | 8.8% |
| Vested compensated absences | 7,555 | 5,498 | 37.4% |
| | 21,799 | 18,589 | 17.3% |
| Noncurrent liabilities: | | | |
| Escrow and security deposits | 1,123,792 | 460,772 | 143.9% |
| Escrow and security deposits - restricted | 113,694 | 78,839 | 44.2% |
| Vested compensated absences | 62,037 | 49,604 | 25.1% |
| | 1,321,322 | 607,804 | 117.4% |
| Deferred Inflows of Resources: | | | |
| Property Tax Revenue | 1,371,788 | 965,679 | 100.0% |
| | 1,371,788 | 965,679 | 100.0% |
| Net position | | | |
| Invested in capital assets | 317,943 | 333,029 | (4.5%) |
| Restricted for: | | | |
| Capital projects | 28,477,724 | 23,891,287 | 19.2% |
| Other purposes | 321,090 | 328,278 | (2.2%) |
| Unrestricted net position | 7,268,786 | 11,060,739 | (34.3%) |
| | \$36,385,543 | \$35,613,333 | 2.2% |

TULSA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For The Eleven Months Ended May 31, 2016 and 2015

| | 2016 | 2015 | Percentage Change |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|--------------|----------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities: | | | |
| Receipts from customers | \$ 242,556 | \$ 1,033,567 | (76.5%) |
| Payments to suppliers | (52,748) | (936,957) | 94.4% |
| Payments to employees | (253,189) | (242,708) | (4.3%) |
| Net cash (used for) provided by operating activities | (63,381) | (146,098) | 56.6% |
| Cash flows from noncapital financing activities: | | | |
| Payments to Tulsa Industrial Authority | - | (262,592) | 100.0% |
| Payments to primary government | (414,523) | (4,476) | (9,161.0%) |
| Payments to other governments | (494,342) | - | |
| Payments from primary government | 714,000 | - | N/A |
| Other noncapital transactions, including issuance of notes receivable | (1,638,584) | (436,884) | (275.1%) |
| Other noncapital transactions, including payments of notes receivable | - | 1,000,000 | (100.0%) |
| Contributions | - | 3,812 | (100.0%) |
| Ad Valorem and sales tax receipts | 1,787,332 | 2,522,935 | (29.2%) |
| Net cash (used for) provided by noncapital financing activities | (46,117) | 2,822,795 | (101.6%) |
| Cash flows from capital and related financing activities: | | | |
| Disposition of capital assets | 50 | 321 | N/A |
| Capital contributions to primary government | (246,661) | (53,486) | (361.2%) |
| Net cash used for capital and related financing activities | (246,611) | (53,165) | (363.9%) |
| Cash flows from investing activities: | | | |
| Investment income | 205,522 | 165,509 | 24.2% |
| Net cash provided by investing activities | 205,522 | 165,509 | 24.2% |
| Net (decrease) increase in cash and equivalents | (150,587) | 2,789,044 | (105.4%) |
| Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period | 20,741,125 | 17,934,687 | 15.6% |
| Cash and cash equivalents, end of period | 20,590,538 | 20,723,731 | (0.6%) |
| Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents to the Statements of Net Position: | | | |
| Current unrestricted cash and cash equivalents | 7,865,471 | 7,964,411 | (1.2%) |
| Current restricted cash and cash equivalents | 11,545,614 | 10,659,917 | 8.3% |
| Noncurrent restricted cash and cash equivalents | 1,179,453 | 2,099,403 | (43.8%) |
| | 20,590,538 | 20,723,731 | (0.6%) |
| Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided by operating activities: | | | |
| Operating (Loss) | (600,441) | (323,738) | (85.5%) |
| Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used for operating activities: | | | |
| Depreciation | 13,829 | 13,829 | 0.0% |
| Gain on sale and cost adjustments on land held for resale | - | 587,543 | (100.0%) |
| Changes in assets and liabilities: | | | |
| Increase in receivables and other assets | (4,163) | (6,417) | 35.1% |
| Increase (Decrease) in payables and other liabilities | 527,394 | (417,315) | 226.4% |
| Net cash (used for) operating activities | \$ (63,381) | \$ (146,098) | 56.6% |

TULSA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
For The Eleven Months Ended May 31, 2016 and 2015

| | Operating Funds | Program Income Funds | Building Funds | | HUD Grants | Tax Increment Funds | | | | | Joint Venture Funds | | Other | TOTAL |
|---------------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|
| | Operating Fund 3101 | Rehab Loan & Grant 3104 | Lansing Business Development 3116 | Hartford Building 3122 | CDBG-TDA 5540 | Central Park TIF 6961 | Brady Village TIF 6963 | Tul Tech TIF 6964 | North Peoria TIF 6966 | Blue Dome TIF 6967 | Tulsa Redevelopment Corporation 3025 | Tribune Bldg Redevelopment Corporation 3026 | Sales Tax Projects 6965 | |
| Operating revenues: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Property rentals | \$ 40,947 | \$ - | \$ 30,170 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 71,117 |
| Gain on sale of land for resale | 169,050 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 169,050 |
| Other income | - | 6,500 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 6,500 |
| | <u>209,997</u> | <u>6,500</u> | <u>30,170</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>246,667</u> |
| Operating expenses: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Salaries and wages | 253,053 | 136 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 253,189 |
| Materials and supplies | 656 | - | 3,283 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 3,939 |
| Other services and charges | 532,695 | 11,841 | 31,667 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 576,203 |
| Depreciation | - | - | 13,829 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 13,829 |
| | <u>786,404</u> | <u>11,977</u> | <u>48,779</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>847,160</u> |
| Operating income (loss) | <u>(576,407)</u> | <u>(5,477)</u> | <u>(18,609)</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>(600,493)</u> |
| Nonoperating revenues (expenses) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Investment income | 60,482 | 1,901 | 2,066 | 3,281 | - | 16,216 | 32,009 | 5,245 | 38,765 | 25,468 | 8,909 | 3,111 | 18,077 | 215,530 |
| Ad valorem and sales tax | - | - | - | - | - | - | 1,129,982 | 70 | 502,348 | 154,932 | - | - | - | 1,787,332 |
| Payments from primary government | 14,000 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 700,000 | 714,000 |
| Payments to other governments | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | (494,342) | - | - | - | (494,342) |
| Transfers to primary government | (80,251) | - | - | - | (14) | - | - | - | - | (334,258) | - | - | - | (414,523) |
| Reimbursements | 52 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 52 |
| Loss on sale of capital assets | 50 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 50 |
| | <u>(5,667)</u> | <u>1,901</u> | <u>2,066</u> | <u>3,281</u> | <u>(14)</u> | <u>16,216</u> | <u>1,161,991</u> | <u>5,315</u> | <u>541,113</u> | <u>(648,200)</u> | <u>8,909</u> | <u>3,111</u> | <u>718,077</u> | <u>1,808,099</u> |
| Capital contributions to primary government | (82,579) | - | - | - | - | (18,501) | (1,103) | - | (19,405) | (120,780) | - | - | (4,293) | (246,661) |
| Change in net position | <u>(664,653)</u> | <u>(3,576)</u> | <u>(16,543)</u> | <u>3,281</u> | <u>(14)</u> | <u>(2,285)</u> | <u>1,160,888</u> | <u>5,315</u> | <u>521,708</u> | <u>(768,980)</u> | <u>8,909</u> | <u>3,111</u> | <u>713,784</u> | <u>960,945</u> |
| Net position - beginning | <u>6,229,906</u> | <u>127,556</u> | <u>529,985</u> | <u>320,095</u> | <u>197,125</u> | <u>1,555,259</u> | <u>2,556,202</u> | <u>511,775</u> | <u>3,539,651</u> | <u>2,258,337</u> | <u>3,462,282</u> | <u>710,510</u> | <u>13,425,911</u> | <u>35,424,594</u> |
| Net position - ending | <u>\$ 5,565,253</u> | <u>\$ 123,980</u> | <u>\$ 513,442</u> | <u>\$ 323,376</u> | <u>\$ 197,111</u> | <u>\$ 1,552,974</u> | <u>\$ 3,717,090</u> | <u>\$ 517,090</u> | <u>\$ 4,061,359</u> | <u>\$ 1,489,357</u> | <u>\$ 3,471,191</u> | <u>\$ 713,621</u> | <u>\$ 14,139,695</u> | <u>\$ 36,385,539</u> |

TULSA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
As of May 31, 2016 and 2015

| | Operating Funds | Program Income Funds | Building Funds | | HUD Grant Funds | Tax Increment Funds | | | | | Joint Venture Funds | | Other | TOTAL |
|-------------------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|
| | Operating Fund 3101 | Rehab Loan & Grant 3104 | Lansing Business Development 3116 | Hartford Building 3122 | CDBG-TDA 5540 | Central Park TIF 6961 | Brady Village TIF 6963 | Tul Tech TIF 6964 | North Peoria TIF 6966 | Blue Dome TIF 6967 | Tulsa Redevelmnt Corporation 3025 | Tribune Bldg Redevelmnt Corporation 3026 | Sales Tax Projects 6965 | |
| Assets | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Current assets: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 6,162,865 | \$ - | \$ 198,129 | \$ 322,578 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 875,969 | \$ 305,930 | \$ - | \$ 7,865,471 |
| Cash and cash equivalents - restricted | - | 201,195 | - | - | - | 1,585,048 | 3,708,615 | 515,818 | 4,051,635 | 1,483,303 | - | - | - | 11,545,614 |
| Interest receivable | 14,680 | - | 501 | 797 | - | - | - | - | - | - | 2,159 | 755 | - | 18,892 |
| Interest receivable - restricted | - | 478 | - | - | - | 3,926 | 8,476 | 1,273 | 9,725 | 6,055 | - | - | 3,717 | 33,650 |
| Property Tax Receivable | - | - | - | - | - | - | 758,031 | - | 418,352 | 195,405 | - | - | - | 1,371,788 |
| Prepaid Expenses | 2,858 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 2,858 |
| | <u>6,180,403</u> | <u>201,673</u> | <u>198,630</u> | <u>323,375</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>1,588,974</u> | <u>4,475,122</u> | <u>517,091</u> | <u>4,479,712</u> | <u>1,684,763</u> | <u>878,128</u> | <u>306,685</u> | <u>3,717</u> | <u>20,838,273</u> |
| Noncurrent assets: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents - restricted | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 1,179,453 | 1,179,453 |
| Land held for resale, net | 589,193 | - | - | - | 197,111 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 786,304 |
| Capital assets, net | - | - | 317,943 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 317,943 |
| Notes receivable - restricted | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 2,593,063 | 406,937 | 12,956,680 | 15,956,680 |
| Total assets | <u>6,769,596</u> | <u>201,673</u> | <u>516,573</u> | <u>323,375</u> | <u>197,111</u> | <u>1,588,974</u> | <u>4,475,122</u> | <u>517,091</u> | <u>4,479,712</u> | <u>1,684,763</u> | <u>3,471,191</u> | <u>713,622</u> | <u>14,139,850</u> | <u>39,078,653</u> |
| Liabilities | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Current liabilities: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Accounts payable | 14,089 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 155 | 14,244 |
| | <u>14,089</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>155</u> | <u>14,244</u> |
| Noncurrent liabilities: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Deposits - restricted | - | 77,694 | - | - | - | 36,000 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 113,694 |
| Deposits | 1,120,662 | - | 3,130 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 1,123,792 |
| Vested compensated absences | 69,592 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 69,592 |
| Total liabilities | <u>1,204,343</u> | <u>77,694</u> | <u>3,130</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>36,000</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>155</u> | <u>1,321,322</u> |
| Deferred Inflows of Resources: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Property Tax Revenue | - | - | - | - | - | - | 758,031 | - | 418,352 | 195,405 | - | - | - | 1,371,788 |
| Net assets | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Invested in capital, net of related debt | - | - | 317,943 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 317,943 |
| Restricted for: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Capital projects | - | - | - | - | - | 1,552,974 | 3,717,091 | 517,091 | 4,061,360 | 1,489,358 | 2,593,063 | 406,937 | 14,139,695 | 28,477,569 |
| Federal grants | - | 123,979 | - | - | 197,111 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 321,090 |
| Unrestricted net position | <u>5,565,253</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>195,500</u> | <u>323,375</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>878,128</u> | <u>306,685</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>7,267,869</u> |
| Total net position | <u>\$ 5,565,253</u> | <u>\$ 123,979</u> | <u>\$ 513,443</u> | <u>\$ 323,375</u> | <u>\$ 197,111</u> | <u>\$ 1,552,974</u> | <u>\$ 3,717,091</u> | <u>\$ 517,091</u> | <u>\$ 4,061,360</u> | <u>\$ 1,489,358</u> | <u>\$ 3,471,191</u> | <u>\$ 713,622</u> | <u>\$ 14,139,695</u> | <u>\$ 36,384,468</u> |